### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
William Reber, LLC 08/04/2011							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name: Z	IH Corp.						
Street Address:	stwood Dickinson	Building					
Internal Address: 8	3-85 Front Street,	2nd Floor					
City:	lamilton						
State/Country: B	BERMUDA						
Postal Code:	IM 12						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2							
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number: 59696							
	= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =						
Patent Number:	57986	94					
Patent Number:		94					
	ATA						
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA (847)955-4514						
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA (847)955-4514						
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be a</i> Phone: Email:	ATA (847)955-4514 <i>sent via US Mail w</i> 847-793-5640 IP_Legal@zeb	<i>then the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ra.com					
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be s</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (847)955-4514 <i>sent via US Mail w</i> 847-793-5640 IP_Legal@zeb Eric P. McAlpir	<i>hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ra.com ne					
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be s</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (847)955-4514 <i>sent via US Mail w</i> 847-793-5640 IP_Legal@zeb Eric P. McAlpir 475 Half Day F	<i>then the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ra.com ne Road, Suite 500					
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be s</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (847)955-4514 <i>sent via US Mail w</i> 847-793-5640 IP_Legal@zeb Eric P. McAlpir 475 Half Day F Zebra Technol	<i>then the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ra.com ne Road, Suite 500 ogies Corporation					
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be s</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (847)955-4514 <i>sent via US Mail w</i> 847-793-5640 IP_Legal@zeb Eric P. McAlpir 475 Half Day F Zebra Technol	<i>then the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ra.com ne Road, Suite 500					
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be s</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (847)955-4514 <i>sent via US Mail w</i> 847-793-5640 IP_Legal@zeb Eric P. McAlpir 475 Half Day F Zebra Technol Lincolnshire, IL	<i>then the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ra.com ne Road, Suite 500 ogies Corporation					
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be s</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (847)955-4514 <i>sent via US Mail w</i> 847-793-5640 IP_Legal@zeb Eric P. McAlpir 475 Half Day F Zebra Technol Lincolnshire, IL	<i>then the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ra.com le Road, Suite 500 ogies Corporation .LINOIS 60069					

501628761

I

source=Assignment - Reber to ZIH#page2.tif
source=Assignment - Reber to ZIH#page3.tif
source=Assignment - Reber to ZIH#page4.tif
source=Assignment - Reber to ZIH#page5.tif
source=Assignment - Reber to ZIH#page6.tif

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

**THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT** (the "Agreement") is made by and between William Reber, LLC, an Illinois limited liability corporation with offices located at 16619 Camilia Avenue, Tustin, CA 92782 ("Assignor"), and ZIH Corp., a Delaware corporation located at Astwood Dickinson Building, 83-85 Front Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Hamilton HM 12, Bermuda ("Assignee").

### RECITALS

A. Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Patent Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "*Purchase Agreement*"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement; and

B. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor, certain patent rights owned or used by Assignor.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, contribute, and deliver to Assignee and its successors, assigns, designees and legal representatives, and Assignee does hereby accept from Assignor, all right, title and interest in and to any and all of the following set forth in Paragraphs 1(a) and 1(b) below, free and clear of all security interests, liens, collateral assignments or other encumbrances, all rights of priority therein in any country as may now or hereafter be granted to Assignor by law, treaty or other international convention, all income, royalties and payments due or payable with respect to all of the following set forth in Paragraphs 1(a) and 1(b) below as well as all rights to sue and recover damages or obtain relief for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the following set forth in Paragraphs 1(a) and 1(b) below and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any other country, now or hereafter, the same to be used and enjoyed by Assignee and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, designees and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Agreement had not been made:

(a) (i) all inventions, whether or not patentable, and all domestic and foreign patents (including certificates of invention and other patent equivalents), patent applications and patents issuing therefrom identified in Schedule A attached hereto as well as all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, re-examinations, extensions, and renewals of any patent or patent application relating to any of the foregoing, as well as expired patents and abandoned patent applications relating to any of the foregoing, free and clear of any and all debts, liens, claims by or obligations to any person or entity (collectively, the "Patent Rights");
 (ii) the inventions claimed by Assignor or disclosed in the Patent Rights; and (iii) all foreign

counterparts to the Patent Rights (whether patents or patent applications) (all of the foregoing collectively the "Assigned Patent Rights");

(b) all rights, interests, claims, demands and relief recoverable in law or equity, that Assignor had, has or may have for past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Patent Rights, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages.

2. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that Assignee, as owner of the Assigned Patent Rights, may use the Assigned Patent Rights for any lawful purpose without restriction.

3. Without further consideration, Assignor and Assignee shall take all such other action and shall procure or execute, acknowledge, and deliver all such further certificates, conveyance instruments, consents, and other documents as Assignee or its counsel, or Assignor or its counsel, may reasonably request to vest in Assignee, and perfect and protect Assignee's right, title, and interest in, and enjoyment of the Assigned Patent Rights.

4. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States, with respect to patent issues, and in all other respects including as to validity, interpretation and effect by the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

### Balance of Page Intentionally Left Blank

### PATENT REEL: 026762 FRAME: 0650

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed and entered into this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Assignor: WILLIAM REBER, LLC

By: William Z. Repu Name: WILLIAM L. REPOR Title: <u>CEQ</u>

	Assignee:
	ZIH CORP.
	By M. Silen Name: Mieutre Citym Smilly
	Title: VIEX PREDIQUIT
STATE OF <u>Literators</u> ML) COUNTY OF <u>LATCEME</u>	
, personally came	c for said County and State, do hereby certify that before me this day and acknowledged that he is LLC and acknowledged, on behalf of WILLIAM
REBER, LLC, the due execution of the foregoing instrumen	A CARLER AND A CAR
Witness my hand and official seal, this the day of	
(Official Seal)	Notary Public No
My commission expires:	
STATE OF JLLIWOW COUNTY OF LANCE	
COUNTY OF $\_\_\_LAACE$	
I, <u>MARSHA KATSAFOOR</u> , a Notary Public <u>MIRANZ SMILL</u> , personally came <u>VIC PILLSIOEN</u> of <b>ZIH CORP.</b> and ack execution of the foregoing instrument.	nowledged, on behalf of ZIH CORP., the due
Witness my hand and official seal, this the $5^{-4}$ day of (Official Seal)	AUGUST 2011.
(Official Seal)	Musha Letal on
MARSHA KATSAFOUROS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/26/2011	Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 026762 FRAME: 0651

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE AC	KNOWLEDGMENT
State of California	
County ofOrange	<b></b>
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	By Tahmores / NoTary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
On Ang 3 - 2011 before me, X	
personally appeared <u><i>William</i></u>	Name(s) of Signer(s)
ROYA TAHMORESI Commission # 1901505 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Sep 16, 2014	<ul> <li>who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.</li> <li>I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.</li> <li>WITNESS my hand and official seal.</li> </ul>
	PTIONAL
and could prevent fraudulent removal ar	nd reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	accu t amicount
Title or Type of Document:	Manman, C. G. activetter,
Document Date:A&	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	□ Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Attorney in Fact

©2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

\$

#### LEGAL02/32770742v1

PATENT REEL: 026762 FRAME: 0653

-4-

## SCHEDULE A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent No. (Issue Date)	Appl. No. (Filing Date)	Title	Inventor(s)	Owner of Record
5,969,606	09/099,596	Food Storage Apparatus	William L. Reber,	William Reber, LLC,
(10/19/99)	(06/18/98)	and Methods and Systems for Monitoring a Food Item	Cary D. Perttunen	2812 Deerfield Lane, Rolling Meadows, IL 60006
5,798,694	08/770,932	Food Storage Apparatus	William L. Reber,	William Reber, LLC,
(08/25/98)	(12/19/96)	and Methods and Systems for Monitoring a Food Item	Cary D. Perttunen	2812 Deerfield Lane, Rolling Meadows, IL 60006

RECORDED: 08/17/2011

PATENT REEL: 026762 FRAME: 0654